

No. 07-8046

---

---

**In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

STATE OF WYOMING, *EX REL.*, PATRICK J. CRANK,  
WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Wyoming  
Honorable Alan B. Johnson, District Judge**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070  
McLean, VA 22102-3860  
(703) 356-5070

August 21, 2007

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Gun Owners Foundation

---

---

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Wyoming MCDV Expungement Statute. ....	3
B.    BATF’s Initial Advisory.....	4
C.    BATF’s Subsequent Notice and Finding. ....	5
D.    Wyoming Attorney General’s Response.....	6
E.    BATF’s Final Ruling.....	6
F.    Wyoming Attorney General’s Complaint.....	7
G.    District Court Opinion and Judgment.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	9
II.   BATF’s RULING AGAINST WYOMING’S MCDV EXPUNGEMENT POLICY WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND NOT IN ACCORD WITH FEDERAL LAW. ....	10
A.    It Is Undisputed that the Provisions Defining a Felony Conviction in 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) and an MCDV Conviction in 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33) Are Co-Extensive. ....	10

B.	The District Court Mistakenly Applied the Federal Appellate Rulings on which It Relied. . . . .	11
C.	The District Court Decision Conflicts with Governing Supreme Court Precedent. . . . .	13
D.	The District Court Ruling Contravenes Congressional Choice of Law Policy in 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20). . . . .	18
E.	The District Court Ruling Contravenes Congressional Choice of Law Policy in 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33). . . . .	21
F.	BATF’s Ruling Against Wyoming’s Partial Expungement Policy Does Not Deserve Deference. . . . .	24
III.	WYOMING’S CONCEALED CARRY PERMIT CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK UNMISTAKABLY QUALIFIES AS AN EXEMPTION FROM THE NICS UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 921(t)(3). . . . .	27
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. Section 706.....	7, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. Section 921.....	4, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. Section 922.....	2, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. Section 925.....	31
18 U.S.C. Section 927.....	31
110 Stat. 3009; Pub.L. 104-208 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	21
<u>Federal Legislative History</u>	
142 Cong. Rec. S11877.....	24
H. Rep. 99-495, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. ....	18, 19
H. Rep. 103-344, 103d Cong., 1st Sess.....	30
S. Rep. 98-583, 98th Cong., 2d Sess.. ..	17, 18
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-104.....	3, 10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-1401.....	4, 17
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-1501.....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
27 CFR § 478.102.....	3
27 CFR § 478.142.....	20, 21
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Beecham v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	20, <i>passim</i>
<u>Caron v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998). ....	12, <i>passim</i>
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984). ....	25, 26

Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc., 460 U.S. 103 (1983). . . . . 14, *passim*  
United States v. Caron, 77 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).. . . . . 11, 12, 13  
United States v. Cassidy, 899 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990).. . . . . 11, 12  
United States v. Hall, 20 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 1994).. . . . . 11, 12, 13  
United States v. Smith, 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999). . . . . 29  
United States v. Wegrzyn, 305 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2002).. . . . . 24

Miscellaneous

S. Halbrook, Firearms Law Deskbook (2007 ed: Thomson/West).. . . . . 2  
D. Hardy, “The Firearms Owners’ Protection Act: A Historical and  
Legal Perspective,” 17 *Cumberland L. Rev.* 585 (1986). . . . . 17  
A. Nathan, “At the Intersection of Domestic Violence and Guns: The  
Public Interest Exception and the Lautenberg Amendment,” 85  
*Cornell L. Rev.* 822 (2000). . . . . 24, 31
